Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Thursday, 21st June, 2012
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Meeting Room B, Macclesfield Library, Jordangate,

Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 1EE

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or
prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item

on the agenda.

3. Application for a Premises Licence: Bubble Room, 45 - 47 London Road,
Alderley Edge, Cheshire SK9 7JT (Pages 5 - 52)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence for Bubble Room, 45 - 47 London
Road, Alderley Edge.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS - LICENSING ACT 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From this
full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with licensing
functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the
Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing of the full
Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

e The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

e The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal matters and
procedure.

e The Licensing Officer will introduce the matter and outline the application; the officer will
also an
[...]
: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Application for a Premises Licence

Bubble Room, 45-47 London Road, Alderley Edge,
Cheshire, SK9 7JT.

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an application for a premises licence together with
information as to representations received in relation to the application.

2.0 Recommendations
The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for a
Premises Licence by The Bubble Room Bar & Restaurant, in respect of Bubble
Room, 45-47 London Road, Alderley Edge, Cheshire, SK9 7JT.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application in
accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

4.0 Wards Affected
4.1 Alderley Edge

50 Local Ward Members
Clir Frank Keegan

6.0 Policy Implications

6.1  The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance
with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued under section 182 of
the Act.

7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and Business
Services)

7.1 Not applicable.
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

8.1 In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the
Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such steps (if
any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. Section
18(4) provides that the authority may (a) grant the licence subject to conditions; (b)
exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the



9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

Page 6

application relates; (c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises
supervisor; or (d) to reject the application.

Risk Management

Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for appeal to
the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority.

Background and Options
The application is for Premises Licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities applied for
are:

Live Music

Recorded Music

Performance of Dance

Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music and performance of
dance.

Provision of entertainment facilities for making music

Provision of entertainment facilities for dancing

Provision of facilities for entertainment of a similar description to making music and
dancing.

Late Night Refreshment

The hours applied for are as follows:

Live Music

Sunday to Wednesday 09:00 to 23:00 hours
Thursday to Saturday 09:00 - 00:00 hours

The performance of live music will take place indoors.

Non Standard Timings:

To 02:00 hours on Christmas Eve, on Valentines Day and on the Sundays and
Mondays of Bank Holiday Weekends.

An additional hour on the day that British Summertime commences.

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the beginning of permitted
hours on New Year's Day.

Recorded Music

Sunday to Wednesday 09:00 to 00:00 hours

Thursday to Saturday 09:00 to 01:00 hours

The playing of recorded music will take place indoors only.

Non Standard Timings:



Page 7
To 02:00 hours on Christmas Eve, on Valentines Day and on the Fridays,
Saturdays, Sundays and Mondays of Bank Holiday Weekends.
An additional hour on the day that British Summertime commences. From the end
of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the beginning of permitted hours on New
Year's Day.
Performance of Dance
Sunday to Wednesday 09:00 to 00:00 hours
Thursday to Saturday 09:00 to 01:00 hours
The performance of dance will take place indoors only.

Non Standard Timings:

To 02:00 hours on Christmas Eve, on Valentines Day and on the Fridays,
Saturdays, Sundays and Mondays of Bank Holiday Weekends.

An additional hour on the day that British Summertime commences.

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the beginning of permitted
hours on New Year's Day.

Sale and supply of alcohol

Sunday to Wednesday 09:00 to 00:00 hours

Thursday to Saturday 09:00 to 02:00 hours

The supply of alcohol will be for consumption both on and off the premises.

Non Standard Timings:

To 02:00 hours on Christmas Eve, on Valentines Day and on the Sundays and
Mondays of Bank Holiday Weekends.

An additional hour on the day that British Summertime commences.

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the beginning of permitted
hours on New Year's Day.

Anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music and dance
Sunday to Wednesday 09:00 to 00:00 hours

Thursday to Saturday 09:00 to 01:00 hours

The entertainment will take place indoors only.

Non Standard Timings:

To 02:00 hours on Christmas Eve, on Valentines Day and on the Fridays,
Saturdays, Sundays and Mondays of Bank Holiday Weekends.

An additional hour on the day that British Summertime commences.



Page 8
From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the beginning of permitted
hours on New Year's Day.
Provision of facilities for making music
Sunday to Wednesday 09:00 to 00:00 hours
Thursday to Saturday 09:00 to 01:00 hours
The facilities for making music will take place indoors only.

Non Standard Timings:

To 02:00 hours on Christmas Eve, on Valentines Day and on the Fridays,
Saturdays, Sundays and Mondays of Bank Holiday Weekends.

An additional hour on the day that British Summertime commences.

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the beginning of permitted
hours on New Year's Day.

Provision of facilities for dancing

Sunday to Wednesday 09:00 to 00:00 hours
Thursday to Saturday 09:00 to 01:00 hours

The facilities for dancing will take place indoors only.

Non Standard Timings:

To 02:00 hours on Christmas Eve, on Valentines Day and on the Fridays,
Saturdays, Sundays and Mondays of Bank Holiday Weekends.

An additional hour on the day that British Summertime commences.

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the beginning of permitted
hours on New Year's Day.

Provision of facilities for entertainment similar to music and dance
Sunday to Wednesday 09:00 to 00:00 hours
Thursday to Saturday 09:00 to 01:00 hours

The provision of facilities for entertainment of a similar description shall take place
indoors.

Non Standard Timings:

To 02:00 hours on Christmas Eve, on Valentines Day and on the Fridays,
Saturdays, Sundays and Mondays of Bank Holiday Weekends.

An additional hour on the day that British Summertime commences.

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the beginning of permitted
hours on New Year's Day.



10.4

10.5

Page 9

Late Night Refreshment
Sunday to Wednesday 23:00 to 00:30 hours
Thursday to Saturday 23:00 to 02:30 hours

The provision of late night refreshment will take place indoors only.
Non Standard Timings:

To 02:30 hours on Christmas Eve, on Valentines Day and on the Sundays and
Mondays of Bank Holiday Weekends.

An additional hour on the day that British Summertime commences.

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the beginning of permitted
hours on New Year's Day.

Designated Premises Supervisor: Mr Lee Mason

The operating schedule includes the following steps to promote the licensing
objectives:

(a) Prevention of crime and disorder

CCTV will be installed at the premises. Said CCTV shall:

- record during all hours that the premises is open to the public;

- include upon any recording the time and date of said recording;

- as a minimum, record and head and shoulders image of each individual who
enters the premises through the main entrance, said image to be of evidential
quality; and

- retain images for a minimum of 28 days, with said images being produced to an
authorised officer upon demand.

The Premises Licence Holder, or a nominated representative, shall be an active
member of the local Pub Watch scheme or its equivalent (where such a scheme is
in existence) and shall regularly attend the meetings.

Prior to licensable activities taking place a risk assessment will be conducted, an
appropriate number of door supervisors will be utilised in accordance with said risk
assessment.

(b) Public safety

Frequent collection of glasses and bottles will be undertaken, particularly with
regard to the external area, to ensure that there is no accumulation of empty
containers around the licensed premises.

(c) Prevention of public nuisance

Whenever any form of regulated entertainment is taking place at the premises,
regular assessments shall be made of any noise emanating from the premises. In
the event that any noise is likely to cause a disturbance to any local residents,
remedial action shall be taken.



Page 10

Said assessments shall be recorded and made available to an authorised officer
upon request.

The volume of amplified sounds used in connection with entertainment shall at all
times be under the control of the licensee or the management and the controlling
mechanism shall be operated from a part of the premises inaccessible to the
public.

There shall be adequate supervision and control over any external areas of the
premises to prevent any disturbance to any residents in the vicinity of the
premises.

A clear, legible and conspicuous notice requesting patrons to avoid causing noise,
nuisance or disturbance to local residents shall be displayed at every exit.

(d) Protection of children from harm

There shall be a "Challenge 25" scheme in operation at the premises, requiring any
individual who appears to be under the age of twenty-five to provide identification to
prove that they are over the age of eighteen. In the event that the individual is
unable to provide said identification, then the sale of alcohol will be refused. The
only forms of identification which are acceptable are:

- a UK photo card driving licence;

- a valid passport;

- a PASS-accredited proof of age card; or,

- any other form of identification previously agreed 
[...]
 public.

3. Whenever any form of regulated entertainment is taking place at the premises,
regular external assessments must be undertaken by management to ensure that
the noise is contained and does not result in noise nuisance being caused at the
nearest residential properties. Details of each assessment shall be recorded in a log
book with name of person undertaking the monitoring person, date, time,
assessment positions, subjective opinion of what can or can't be heard and what
action is subsequently taken (if any). The log book should be kept on the premises
and be made available for inspection by an officer from the Local Authority at any
time.

4. Windows and doors shall be kept closed during regulated entertainment.



10.6.3

10.6.4

10.6.5

10.6.5

10.6.6

Page 12

Following further correspondence of 1% June 2012 from the applicant’s Solicitors,

with agreed amendments to the original application, the Environmental Health

Officer has withdrawn her objection. A copy of this correspondence is appended to

this report at Appendix 17

The Cheshire Fire Service — No response.

Local Planning Authority — No response.

Local Safeguarding Children Board — As Police response.
Health and Safety Officer — No response.

Trading Standards — No response.

Interested Parties

10.6.7

11.0

The Licensing Authority has received 15 letters of representation from neighbour
objectors.

The applicant’s Solicitors wrote a letter to the Licensing Authority to request a
meeting with the neighbour objectors on 15" May 2012 at the premises to discuss
the application and to listen to the concerns of the residents. A copy of this letter is
appended to this report at Appendix 16. The Licensing Authority forwarded the
Solicitor’s letter to all of the neighbour objectors for consideration.

On 7" June 2012, the Licensing Authority received correspondence from the
applicant’s Solicitor who wished to propose amendments to the operating schedule
and plans for the premises in the hope of a
[...]
0 —00:00
Thursday  09:00 — 01:00
Friday 09:00 ~ 01:00
Saturday 09:00 - 01:00
Sunday 09:00 —~ 00:00

Performances of Dance

Monday 09:00 - 00:00
Tuesday 09:00 — 00:00
Wednesday 09:00 - 00:00
Thursday  09:00 —01:00
Friday 09:00 - 01:00
Saturday 09:00 — 01:00

Sunday 09:00 - 00:00

PROPOSED

Monday 19:00 — 22:30
Tuesday 19:00 - 22:30
Wednesday 19:00 —22:30
Thursday 19:00 - 00:00
Friday 19:00 ~ 00:00
Saturday 19:00 — 00:00
Sunday 19:00 — 22:30

Monday 09:00 - 00:00
Tuesday 09:00 — 00:00
Wednesday 09:00 — 00:00
Thursday  09:00 —01:00
Friday 09:00 - 01:00
Saturday 09:00 - 01:00
Sunday 09:00 — 00:00

Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove

Anything of a Similar Description to Live Music / Recorded Music /

Performances of Dance

Monday 09:00 — 00:00
Tuesday 09:00 - 00:00
Wednesday 09:00 —00:00
Thursday  09:00 —~01:00
Friday 09:00 — 01:00
Saturday 09:00 - 01:00
Sunday 09:00 - 00:00

Monday  09:00 —22:30
Tuesday 09:00 — 22:30
Wednesday 09:00 —22:30
Thursday  09:00 - 01:00
Friday 09:00 - 01:00
Saturday 09:00 - 01:00
Sunday 09:00 —22:30



Page 39

Provisions of Entertainment Facilities for Making Music

Monday 09:00 — 00:00
Tuesday 09:00 — 00:00
Wednesday 09:00 —00:00
Thursday  09:00 - 01:00
Friday 09:00 — 01:00
Saturday 09:00 - 01:00
Sunday 09:00 — 00:00

Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday

Provisions for Entertainment Facilities for Dancing

Monday 09:00 - 00:00
Tuesday 09:00 ~ 00:00
Wednesday 09:00 - 00:00
Thursday  09:00 - 01:00
Friday 09:00 — 01:00
Saturday 09:00 - 01:00
Sunday 09:00 - 00:00

Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove

09:00 -~ 22:30
09:00 — 22:30
09:00 —22:30
09:00 - 01:00
09:00 - 01:00
09:00 ~ 01:00
09:00 — 22:30

Provision for Entertainment Facilities for Entertainment of a Similar

Description to Making Music / Dancing

Monday 09:00 ~ 00:00
Tuesday 09:00 ~ 00:00
Wednesday 09:00 - 00:00
Thursday  09:00 - 01:00
Friday 09:00 - 01:00
Saturday 09:00 ~ 01:00
Sunday 09:00 ~ 00:00

Late Night Refreshment

Monday 23:00 — 
[...]
e external area shall be by way of waiter or waitress.
CCTV will be installed at the premises. Said CCTV shall:

» Record during all hours that the premises are open to the public;

e Include upon any recording the date and time of said recording;

» As a minimum, record a d head and shoulders image of each individual who enters
the premises through the main entrance, the said image to be of evidential quality;
and

¢ Retain images for a minimum of 28 days, with said images being produced to an
authorised officer upon demand.

The Premises Licence Holder, or a nominated representative will be conducted, and an
appropriate number of door supervisors will be utilised in accordance with said risk
assessment.



Page 41

Freguent collection of glasses and bottles will be undertaken, particularly with regard to the
external area, to ensure that there is no accumulation of empty containers around the
licensed premises.

Whenever any form of reguiated entertainment is taking place at the premises, regular
assessments shall be made of any noise emanating from the premises. In the event that any
noise is likely to cause a disturbance to any local residents, remedial action shall be taken.
Said assessments shall be recorded and made available to an authorised officer upon
request.

The volume of amplified sounds used in connection with entertainment shall at all times be
under the control of the licensee or the management and the controlling mechanism shall be
operated from a part of the premises inaccessible to the public.

There shall be adequate supervision and control over any external areas of the premises to
prevent any disturbance to any residents in the vicinity of the premises.

There shall be a ‘Challenge 25’ scheme in operation at the premises, requiring any individual
who appears to be under the age of twenty-five to prove that they are over the age of
eighteen. In the event that the individual is unable fo provide said identification, then the sale
of alcohot will be refused. The only forms of identification which are acceptable are:-

A UK photocard driving licence;

A valid passport

A PASS-accredited proof of age card; or

Any other form of identification previously agreed with representatives of the Police
Licensing Department.

All staff who are involved with the sale of alcohol will receive fraining in relation to the
‘Challenge 25’ scheme. Records to evidence said training will be made available to an
authorised officer upon request.

Persons under the age of eighteen will not be permitted on the premises unless accompanied
by a responsible adult.

PROPOSED ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

Whenever live music is being hosted by the premises, windows and doors will be kept ciosed,
except for the purposes of access and egress or in the event of an emergency. This condition
shall not apply to the external door at the main public entrance to the premises, but shall
apply to the internal lobbied door at the main public entrance {o the premises.

Any windows which abut the public highway on Stevens Street will have the benefit of
secondary glazing to minimise the escapage of noise.

Prior to licensable activities taking place, a risk assessment will be carried out. An
appropriate number of SIA registered door supervisors will be utilised in accordance with said
risk assessment. When on duty, door supervisors will be instructed to prevent patrons from
going beyond the curtilage of the premises onto the street.  They will further be instructed to
ensure that patrons behave in such a manner that does not cause any nuisance to local
residents. ‘

Staff will not be permitted to empty bottle bins outdoors after 21:00 or before 09:00 so as not
to cause a disturbance 1o local residents.

Staff will be instructed to leave the premises and the area quietly and with respect for the
needs of local residents when they finish work and leave the premises.



Page 42

APPENDIX 18

Direct Dial;  GESHEERGEED

Email:
Date: 6™ June 2012
Qur Ref: MFI/BU
[...]

09:00 - 01:00
09:00 - 01:00
09:00 - 01:00
09:00 — 22:30

Provision for Entertainment Facilities for Entertainment of a Similar

Description to Making Music / Dancing

Monday 09:00 - 00:00
Tuesday 09:00 - 00:00
Wednesday 09:00 —00:00
Thursday  09:00 —01:00
Friday 09:00 - 01:00
Saturday 09:00 - 01:00
Sunday 09.00 —~ 00:00

Late Night Refreshment

Monday 23:00 — 00:30
Tuesday 23:00 — 00:30
Wednesday 23:00 - 00:30
Thursday  23:00 - 02:30
Friday 23:00 — 02:30
Saturday 23:00 — 02:30
Sunday 23:00 ~ 00:30

Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday

Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday

09:00 - 22:30
09:00 - 22:30
09:00 ~ 22:30
09:00 - 01:00
09:00 - 01:00
09:00 - 01:00
09:00 — 22.30

23:00 — 00:30
23:00 —- 00:30
23:00 — 00:30
23:00 —01:30
23:00 - 01:30
23:00-01:30
23:00 — 00:30



Page 46

Supply of Alcohol

Monday 09:00 — 00:00 Monday 10:00 — 00:00
Tuesday 09:00 ~ 00:00 Tuesday 10:00 — 00:00
Wednesday 09:00 —00:00 Wednesday 10:00 —00:00
Thursday  09:00 — 02:00 Thursday  10:00 -01:00
Friday . 09:00-02:00 Friday 10:00 - 01:00
Saturday 09:00 - 02:00 Saturday 10:00 — 01:00
Sunday 09:00 - 00:00 Sunday 10:00 - 00:00

Opening Hours

Monday 08:00 ~ 00:30 Monday 08:00 — 00:30
Tuesday 08:00 — 00:30 Tuesday 08:00 — 00:30
Wednesday  08:00 — 00:30 Wednesday 08:00 — 00:30
Thursday  08:00 - 02:30 Thursday  08:00 - 01:30
Friday 08:00 —~ 02:30 Friday 08:00 - 01:30
Saturday 08:00 — 02:30 Saturday 08:00 ~ 01:30
Sunday 08:00 — 00:30 Sunday 08:00 — 00:30

CONDITIONS OFFERED IN APPLICATION

Members of staff who are involved in the sale of alcohol will be trained in relation to the
Licensing Objectives so as to prevent crime and disorder, prevent public nuisance, promote
public safety and promote the protection of children from harm.  Said training will be
documented and will be made available to an authorised officer upon request.

In the absence of the Designated Premises Supervisor, another individual (whose identity
should be known to other members of staff) should be nominated to deputise for him or her.

At least one personal licence hoider will be present whenever the supply or sale of alcohol is
being undertaken, except in the case of emergency.

Hot and cold food will. be available at all times that the premises are open to public and the
supply of alcohot is taking place.

Service to patrons who are seated in the external area shall be by way of waiter or waitress.
CCTV will be installed at the premises. Said CCTV shalli:

¢ Record during all hours that the premises are open to the public;

e Include upon any recording the date and time of said recording;

e As a minimum, record a d head and shoulders image of each individual who enters
the premises through the main entrance, the said image to be of evidential quality;
and

¢ Retain images for a minimum of 28 days, with said images being produced to an
authorised officer upon demand.

The Premises Licence Hoider, or a nominated representative will be conducted, and an
appropriate number of door supervisors will be utilised in accordance with said risk
assessment.



Page 47

Frequent collection of glasses and bottles will be undertaken, particularly with regard to the
external area, to ensure that there is no accumulation of empty containers around the
licensed premises.

Whenever any form of regulated entertainment is taking place at the premises, regular
assessments shall be made of any noise emanating from the premises. In the event that any
noise is likely to cause a disturbance to any local residents, remedial action shall be taken.
Said assessmenis shall be recorded and made available to an authorised officer upon
request.

The volume of amplified sounds used in connection with entertainment shall at all times be
under the control of the licensee or the management and the controlling mechanism shall be
operated from a part of the premises inaccessible to the public.

There shall be adequate supervision and controf over any external areas of the premises to
prevent any disturbance to any residents in the vicinity of the premises.

There shall be a ‘Challenge 25’ scheme in operation at the premises, requiring any individual
who appears to be under the age of twenty-five to prove that they are over the age of
eighteen. In the event that the individual is unable to provide said identification, then the sale
of alcohol will be refused. The only forms of identification which are acceptable are:-

A UK photocard driving licence;

A valid passport

A PASS-accredited proof of age card; or

Any other form of identification previously agreed with representatives of the Police
Licensing Department.

Ali staff who are involved with the sale of alcohol will receive training in relation to the
‘Challenge 25 scheme. Records to evidence said training will be made available to an
authorised officer upon request.

Persons under the age of eighteen will not be permitted on the premises unless accompanied
by a responsible adult.

PROPOSED ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

Whenever live music is being hosted by the premises, windows and doors will be kept closed,
except for the purposes of access and egress or in the event of an emergency. This condition
shall not apply to the external door at the main public entrance to the premises, but shall
apply to the internal lobbied door at the main public entrance to the premises.

Any windows which abut the public highway on Stevens Street will have the benefit of
secondary glazing to minimise the escapage of noise.

Prior to licensable activities taking place, a risk assessment will be carried out.  An
appropriate number of SIA registered door supervisors will be utilised in accordance with said
risk assessment.  When on duty, door supervisors will be instructed to prevent patrons from
going beyond the curtilage of the premises onto the street. They will further be instructed to
ensure that patrons behave in such a manner that does not cause any nuisance to local
residents.

Staff will not be permitted to empty botile bins outdoors after 21:00 or before 09:00 so as not
to cause a disturbance to local residents.

Staff will be instructed to leave the premises and the area quietly and with respect for the
needs of local residents when they finish work and leave the premises.



sonoN |eos/s e THOS7E Wita
£ XN

. pazanid JOOP 976 S0
01T ou bap 001°'T ©StE0s _ A R o e igms EMM M_\M“w o2 4 Jied
I5b 01N *PATUSSUD ‘9bPE ASTIIPTY POy UOPUOT Lb zuﬁ%& poxoo] dosy (RL {5554] [KSBIEED
00 QL sesp Bas)
Ummomogm se qmnmm opsei oA Eﬁwﬁcg iasd| adesey aiy Swmw%_mu .no..\wmwmu H_w%%awmu
raysinBuiie ol i 128 payeat [6es] B ¥
.Moo H.m ﬁﬂhsonw & L4 GOfRALp ‘popIIE s 4oy *
8 MoK (PUORDANG 203y ih 104 WEjY aseum
szea0s gz {2I3I8GZY upe aaqsnBugxg aud ) 2] ) A SSES AL0IG Bunyby Aouabrowy
JueInelSSI puR IBq e8Ze POSUSDT TPUIDIXS I8N opiaes Ay ﬁﬁw% uﬁmawmawﬁﬂﬂs o) S
Au I N ¥ YN B0 I
woox STqqngq Sy3 519400 G (23386ET) ZWOET SHIRSTIONIIRE — - SToquiAs
eaxe PISUSOT TRUIBIUT BN g “GYION BUBUET

388235 SUDAR}S

80
Cl

uya MIWMO» m -
@Wm

AN

MOQ

t
ekvzuoxy buyp1gh/BEIPTYS

O 1
S
W dli.w wmom wopuoy Ly

sueazug

g (i
-

MO
oBpyay UT XTeR

Page 48

/A

- 45 2 22 .. ST RPN 1 R o
ey ARV o i IR 2L Fn G A i 3 3
o . = o A B A e

3721 *aTR!
5311 Aets

nessa

g
Vot Sorseorti

X3UIT AbTE
30721 e

e e M
L.

—

. S
Py

S TEISHT 026
30001 Aets Bty

GO P NS R SN

07 VIR G B SN 4
2 e

? 4.,
ciﬁ:(fé
P iy

37273 avta
cotet a5

QU T IR S 1 TN N € IV Tlh SN G % 42

¥

07 A AT L, LA Bk D
fen i G N s




Page 49

[ OO0 BORON 1285/8 s YRSS /T WITH
g A9y Q1T ou .mx_wu 00T T STESS _ - - & { . p ampotonsdt I00p 3/5 553 0P 05 $21
FASNTURRY s s B 5 BUO D114 34 oK

IBY OTHS ‘oxTyseyD ‘obpa A9TISPTY ‘DeON UOPUST LY s Weog

b proo; dooy & [$6557) [BEET)

<09 Rlid Jesp dasy

ﬁwmwOan.Hm S® u®vid

spmaquoney s st e IRSSS OR iy
JausinBugag 943 EYTETNITY {628] G
IOOTI PunoId i i P PRt S
QB {PUORADARN 200D 33 I0g Uuepy
SX2400 3 i : ~TE {153 413 ESeY AEG Ny i
JUBINELSSI PUB JBY . ﬁmma@wwq AM@WMMM meuwwm BW%NWME W 94 sws ayzunang Apusiy ) R »Wmausm
L = 5 Brisias o - -
woox oTqang syl v Vo B amos I
sz2400 £6 (233TGYT) ZWGET SRR = SJOqUIAS
*A1SuIp2000T papulwe BIZE voxe MUQWGNUHAH .mmcuﬂuﬁ.m I°N ..MMMM.W?.:E w.mmwuw.M.QZ :m.mmwﬂﬂuﬁ

Buyyess yeuzeyxe pssodoxd pue ‘pouTelvBI PROY UOPUST §P
o3 abvauoay yeuzeaxm (ZT/50/10) ¥ NOISIATM

190IE SUBABYS
popuswe Tese juEeANL)}SOY 03 OULY Py

(ZL /907908 ROISTAET P
b 4 §5¥Y 00BY ¥ OPYX poZT Rozddv
N . fosa 1drave _ ueezag posedesy
M ’ —.llhlJ
L

SO I
m vzl =T = L/ O GO o GO A

4

4

{u3d oILA!

e
&

LEED

)
0
0
@
0
0
O
o
@

(Y I
4

wcwﬂm uepucTy [y

Sueazuz
W

“O o8pIIz wT XreM

NN\

T

i e P
AT

=R

¢

SRS P 9 O IOV SHE SRS 23

Ny

WD

T 58 Y 15 DET 9 E R ST RATIR V1 TS

it gazsbes

ccotnzrge
4 gh s f - y
SR WS S e S DA T W e £SEA At

toren and |
prttpeas

k)
2
o,

0070t 13
+

reoEs - M w

- * 3
132t At “I e e A8 1
s0°28 sz i
- J

£6°5 13

ozc e +
£ -
4

2676 13 R T )

ez +

wesey 3
s Bt )

e
X AN T
reoor Avts

ol ok V€ P S NI AU S
2 IR O WAL B VRS I e TS

BT 3,47
FUERE)

28758 100 3
3t







Paoaa-54

kN

Uy

Rt
G

T
R
R

i .wwwm,m

58

ymrww“
P
Ly

St
xwww WWT
o

Eitigre sy

abp

3 Asisply

‘peoy UOpUOT]

£

Sonas
mfmm

wooy

S

o

s

-

o

i
oAs! <

a5

Rty

a|qqng 8yl

ADISJY 3 pue a
IS DIRSDUD T
diysisutsed u Suppiem
GRARUN0D .
mmzmm T DHHTPYD
N2




Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	PART 1 Œ MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence: Bubble Room, 45 - 47 London Road, Alderley Edge, Cheshire SK9 7JT
	20120613092131644




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Thursday, 21st June, 2012 at Meeting Room B, Macclesfield Library, 

Jordangate, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 1EE 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors W S Davies and D Mahon 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Cadman (Licensing Enforcement Officer) and Mrs K Khan (Licensing 
Solicitor) 

 
8 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE: BUBBLE ROOM, 45 - 47 
LONDON ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, CHESHIRE SK9 7JT  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a Premises 
Licence for Bubble Room, 45-47 London Road, Alderley Edge, Cheshire. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect to the 
application: 
 
the applicants 
a representative of the applicant 
a local resident 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
• The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
• Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
• The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of children 
from harm) 
• All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting and the 
written representations of interested parties 
 
the following course of action had been agreed: 
 



RESOLVED - That the application for a Premises Licence be granted as follows:- 
 
Live music (indoors only) 
Sunday to Wednesday 19.00 to 22.30 
Thursday to Saturday  19.00 to 00.00 
 
Recorded music (indoors only)  
Sunday to Wednesday 09.00 to 00.00 
Thursday to Saturday  09.00 to 01.00 
 
Anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music, 
performance of dance (indoors only) 
Provision of Entertainment Facilities for making music (indoors only) 
Provision of entertainment facilities for entertainment of a similar 
description to making music/dancing (indoors only) 
Sunday to Wednesday 09.00 to 22.30 
Thursday to Saturday  09.00 to 01.00 
 
Late night refreshment (indoors only) 
Sunday    23.00 to 00.00 
Monday to Wednesday 23.00 to 00.30 
Thursday to Saturday  23.00 to 01.00 
 
Supply of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises) 
Sunday to Wednesday  10.00 to 00.00 
Thursday to Saturday  10.00 to 01.00 
 
Hours premises open to the public 
Sunday to Wednesday 08.00 to 00.30 
Thursday to Saturday  08.00 to 01.30 
 
That the non-standard timings for licensable activities set out within the original 
application also be approved subject to the removal of Mondays on Bank 
Holiday weekends; 
 
In addition to the conditions volunteered within the operating schedule 
accompanying the original application, the following further conditions were also 
included:- 
 

1. Whenever live music is being hosted by the premises, windows and 
doors will be kept closed, except for the purposes of access and egress 
or in the event of an emergency. This condition shall not apply to the 
external door at the main public entrance to the premises, but shall apply 
to the internal lobbied door at the main public entrance to the premises. 

2. Whenever any form of regulated entertainment is taking place at the 
premises, regular assessments shall be made of any noise 
emanating from the premises. In the event that any noise is likely to 
cause a disturbance to any local residents, remedial action shall be 
taken. Details of each assessment shall be recorded in a log book 
with the name of the person undertaking the monitoring , the date, 
time, assessment position and a subjective opinion of what action is 
subsequently taken (if any). The log book will be kept on the 
premises and made available for inspection by an authorised officer 
of the local authority on request. 



3. Prior to licensable activities taking place, a risk assessment shall be 
carried out. An appropriate number of SIA registered door supervisors 
will be utilised in accordance with the said risk assessment. When on 
duty, door supervisors will be instructed to prevent patrons from going 
beyond the curtilage of the premises onto the street. They will further be 
instructed to ensure that patrons behave in such a manner that does not 
cause any nuisance to local residents. 

4. Staff will not be permitted to empty bottle bins outdoors after 21.00 or 
before 09.00 so as not to cause a disturbance to local residents. 

5. Staff will be instructed to leave the premises and the area quietly and 
with respect for the needs of local residents when they finish work and 
leave the premises. 

6. Any windows which abut the public highway on Stevens Street will have 
the benefit of secondary glazing to minimise the escapage of noise. 

 
The Sub-Committee wished to advise local residents that should they experience 
any problems in relation to the licensing objectives, for example of public 
nuisance, caused as a result of the operation of the licence, then they had a right 
to call a review of the premises licence at any time. 
 
Parties who had made relevant representations were reminded of the right to 
appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.00 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


